

No. 22-899

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Arizona, Division One

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard D. Friedman
Counsel of Record and Amicus Curiae
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 647-1078
rdfrdman@umich.edu

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.	2
Argument.	6
I. If a statement supports an expert’s opinion only if the statement is true, then presenting the statement to the trier of fact is presenting it for the truth of the statement.. . . .	6
II. Longoni’s opinions were not independent in any meaningful sense.	9
III. It does not matter that Rast’s written statements were not formally introduced into evidence.	12
IV. Federal Rule of Evidence 703 and its State counterparts do not trump the Constitution.	15
V. The statements in this case were clearly testimonial.	18
VI. Here, in contrast to <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , a “cold hit” case, the value of the statements at issue depended critically on the credibility of their maker.	21

VII. Applying the confrontation right in cases like this will not create a significant burden on prosecution. 24

VIII. The defense does not bear the burden of producing prosecution witnesses.. . . . 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 559 U.S. 32 (2010).	1
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).	1, 18
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2006).	12-13
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).	12
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> (decided together with <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)).	1
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).	13
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).	5, 18, 19, 25, 26
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 147 F.2d 297 (D.C. Cir. 1944).	26-27
<i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> , 649 F.3d 1098 (9 th Cir. 2011).	13

<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).	20
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005).	9
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 374 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2016).	9
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 787 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. 2010).	13
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S.Ct. 36 (2018).	9
<i>United States v. Katso</i> , 74 M.J. 273 (USCAAF 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 578 U.S. 905 (2016).	25
<i>United States v. Meises</i> , 645 F.3d 5 (1 st Cir. 2011).	14-15
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 18 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1994).	15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).	2, 7-9, 18-23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).	15

Rules

Fed. Evid. 703.	4, 7, 15-17
Fed. R. Evid. 705.	7

Other

SUZANNE BELL, OXFORD DICTIONARY OF FORENSIC SCIENCE (2013).	11
Brief of Petitioners in <i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , No. 07-11191 (U.S.S.C.).	27
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Confrontation and Forensic Laboratory Reports, Round Four</i> , 45 TEXAS TECH L. REV. 51 (2012).	23
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Grappling with the Meaning of “Testimonial”</i> , 71 BROOK. L. REV. 241 (2005).	18, 20-21
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Is there a multi-witness problem with respect to forensic lab tests?</i> , Confrontation Blog, https://tinyurl.com/5avv3zzf	24
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Route Analysis of Credibility and Hearsay</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 667 (1987).	23

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN & JOSHUA DEAHL, FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE: TEXT AND HISTORY (2015).....	7, 17
Houston Forensic Science Center, <i>Seized Drugs: Training Guide for Marijuana</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/2cnhfzmf	11
Alexander D. Jacob & Robertg Steiner, <i>Detection of the Duquenois-Levine chromophore in a marijuana sample</i> , 239 FORENSIC SCI. INT'L 1 (2014).	11
DAVID H. KAYE ET AL., THE NEW WIGMORE, A TREATISE ON EVIDENCE: EXPERT EVIDENCE (3d ed. 2021).....	9
McCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (Robert P. Mosteller, gen. ed, 8 th ed. 2020).	7
James W. McElhaney, <i>Expert Witnesses and the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> , 28 MERCER L. 463 REV. (1977).....	6
JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (Chadbourn Rev. 1979).	6-7
